ORDINANCE NO. 20230919-003

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS RATIFYING THE PROPERTY TAX INCREASE OF \$717,303 IN PROPERTY TAX REVENUES IN THE 2023-2024 BUDGET OVER LAST YEAR'S OPERATING BUDGET AS A RESULT OF THE CITY RECEIVING MORE REVENUES FROM PROPERTY TAXES IN THE 2023-2024 BUDGET AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Section 102.007 (c) of the Texas Local Government Code provides that adoption of a budget that will require raising more revenue from property taxes than in the previous year, requires a separate vote of the governing body to ratify the property tax increase reflected in the budget and that a vote under this subsection is in addition to and separate from the vote to adopt or vote to set the tax rate;

WHEREAS, THE City's 2023-2024 Budget has an increase in property tax revenues as compared to the previous year; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the approval of the 2023-2024 Budget, the City Council finds that it must ratify the increased revenue from property taxes.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. The City Council ratifies an increase in property tax revenues over last year's operating budget as reflected in the FY 2023-2024 Budget in accordance with Section 102.007(c) of the Texas Local Government Code.

SECTION 2. The meeting at which this Ordinance was approved was a regular meeting of the City Council, and in all things, was conducted in strict compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Angleton, Texas on this the 19th day of September, 2023, at which meeting a quorum was present and the meeting was held in accordance with the provisions of the Tex. Gov't Code, Section 551.001 *et seq.* The City Secretary is hereby directed to record this Ordinance and the vote to ratify the tax revenue increase with majority vote.

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS THE 19TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

	CITY OF ANGLETON, TEXAS
	John Wright Mayor
ATTEST:	
Michelle Perez City Secretary	